provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 by substituting the existing Clause with the following:  

“The Authorised Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 1127,40,00,000/- (Rupees One Thousand One Hundred and Twenty 
Seven Crores and Forty Lakhs) divided into 550,45,00,000/- (Five Hundred and Fifty Crores and Forty Five Lakhs) equity 
shares of Rs. 2/- (Rupees Two) each, 2,50,00,000 (Two Crore Fifty Lakhs) preference shares of Rs.10/- (Rupees Ten) 
each and 1,50,000 (One Lakh Fifty Thousand) 10% optionally convertible cumulative preference shares of Rs.100/- 
(Rupees One Hundred) each, with power to increase and reduce or consolidate or subdivide the Capital of the Company 
and to divide the shares in the Capital for the time being into several classes and to attach thereto respectively such